APPLICANT: MOTOROLA EQUIPMENT TYPE: ABZ89FC3793
EXHIBIT D
User / Operational Manual
Operational or User’s Manual
The manual should include instruction, installation, operator, or technical manuals with required ‘information to the
users’.  This manual should include a statement that cautions the user that changes or modifications not expressly
approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.  The
manual shall include RF Hazard warning statements, if applicable.

For a list of Motorola-approved accessories, visit the following web site:
MOTOTRBO MTR3000 Ordering Guideline
Model Description
T3000 MTR3000 Base Station/Repeater
X330MT VHF 100W Power (136–174 MHz)
X340MT UHF 100W Power (403–470 MHz)
X540MT UHF 100W Power (470–524 MHz)
X450MT 800 MHz 100W Power (806–870 MHz)
X460MT 900 MHz 100W Power (896–941 MHz)
X182VL Duplexer, UHF 136–146 MHz
X182VM Duplexer, UHF 144–160 MHz
X182VN Duplexer, UHF 158–174 MHz
X182UL Duplexer, UHF 403–435 MHz
X182UM Duplexer, UHF 435–470 MHz
X182UN Duplexer, UHF 470–494 MHz
X182UH Duplexer, UHF 494–512 MHz
X182EB Duplexer, 800 MHz
X265VL Preselector, VHF 136–154 MHz
X265VL Preselector, VHF 150–174 MHz
X265UL Preselector, UHF 380–435 MHz
X265UM Preselector, UHF 435–470 MHz
X265UH Preselector, UHF 470–524 MHz
X676VL Circulator, VHF (136–146 MHz)
X676VM Circulator, VHF (144–160 MHz)
X676VH Circulator, VHF (158–174 MHz)
X676UL Dual Circulator, UHF (403–470 MHz)
X676UH Dual Circulator, UHF (470–524 MHz)
X676EB Circulator, 800 MHz
X216AR 4-Wire Wireline
X371BA Antenna Relay (Note: Antenna Relay is not compatible if ordering X182, Duplexer)
X189AA Power Cable, Europe
X162AD Power Cable, UK
X191AD Power Cable, Australia
CA01520AA Power Cable, DC
U178AB Cabinet Mount Hardware
X153BA Rack Mount Hardware
X244AF Auxiliary System Cable
X244AG Community Base Station/Repeater Panel Cable
X244AH Phone Patch Cable
C540AD System Connector Cable
HKLN4439_ MTR3000 Capacity Plus Software Upgrade
X347AF Manual Install and User CD
Customer Replaceable Power Cables for Standalone Base Radio
Part Number Description
TRN7663A Power Cable, North America
TRN7755A Power Cable, Continental Europe
TTN5049A Power Cable, UK / Ireland
TTN5103A Power Cable, Australia
APPLICANT: MOTOROLA EQUIPMENT TYPE: ABZ89FC3793
EXHIBIT D1-3
User / Operational Manual
Field Replaceable Units and Orderable Parts (Draft) (Continued)
MOTOTRBO MTR3000 Field Replaceable Units
Model Description Model Description
DLN6710_ 100W PA, VHF 136-174 MHz DLN6701_ 100W PA, UHF 403–470 MHz
DLN6712_ Exciter, VHF 136-174 MHz DLN6702_ 100W PA, UHF 470–524 MHz
DLN6713_ Receiver, VHF 136-174 MHz DLN6703_ Exciter, UHF 403–470 MHz
DLN6714_ 100W PA, 800/900 MHz DLN6704_ Exciter, UHF 450–524 MHz
DLN6715_ Exciter, 800/900 MHz DLN6705_ Receiver, UHF 403–470 MHz
DLN6716_ Receiver, 800/900 MHz DLN6706_ Receiver, UHF 450–524 MHz
DLN6707_ AC/DC Power Supply
DLN6719_ Station Control TCXO DLN6718_ Station Control OCXO
CLN8629_ MOTOTRBO MTR3000 Installation and User CD
X347AF Manual Install and User CD
Note The Manual Install and User CD contains:
• MOTOTRBO MTR3000 Installation and User Manual (Including MTR2000 to MTR3000 MOTOTRBO
Upgrade Kit)
• MOTOTRBO MTR3000 Basic Service Manual
Microphones/Speakers
Model Description
GMMN4063 Noise Cancelling Mic
0185180U01 Cable For External Speaker